

22-13005

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 9:22-cv-81294-AMC
(Hon. Aileen Cannon)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JAMES M. TRUSTY
IFRAH, PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 524-4140

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
CONTINENTAL PLLC
101 North Monroe Street
Suite 750
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 332-0702
ckise@continentalpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
A. Standard of Review – Injunction.....	11
B. Standard of Review – Appointment of Special Master.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS EQUITABLE JURISDICTION	13
1. The First <i>Richey</i> Factor is Not Indispensable	14
2. President Trump has an Interest In and Need For the Seized Property	15
3. President Trump Will be Irreparably Injured Without a Third-Party Review.....	26
4. President Trump Has No Alternative Adequate Remedy at Law	27
B. THE SPECIAL MASTER ORDER IS NOT APPEALABLE	29
1. The Government Did Not List the Special Master Order in its Notice of Appeal Filed <i>Before</i> the Appointment of the Special Master	30

2.	There is No Jurisdiction to Review the Special Master Order Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	32
i.	<i>Deckert</i> and <i>Curley</i> Establish the Special Master’s Appointment is Not an Injunction Qualifying for Review Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	32
ii.	A Single Interlocutory-Appealable Issue Included Within an Order Containing Rulings Regarding Non-Interlocutory-Appealable Issues Does Not Render All Rulings in the Order Immediately Appealable.....	41
3.	Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction is Inappropriate	46
4.	The Special Master Order is Not Appealable as a Collateral Order.....	49
C.	THE APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL MASTER WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	52
D.	THE INJUNCTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	57
1.	President Trump is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	57
2.	President Trump Will Suffer Irreparable Injury	61
3.	The Balance of Equities Weighs in President Trump’s Favor	63
4.	The Public Benefits from the Injunction.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	42, 45
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33, 34, 40
<i>Alexander v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>American Historical Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955).....	44
<i>Black v. Wigington</i> , 811 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Bogard v. Wright</i> , 159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	43
<i>Carillon Importers, Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l Grp. Ltd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 2008) (<i>per curiam</i>	49

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 32

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Cheney,
593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16, 19, 23

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... 49

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 12

Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.,
304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 57

Curling v. Raffensperger,
50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022) 38, 39

Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.,
311 U.S. 282 (1940)..... 35, 36, 37

Dep't of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 60

Exec. Order 13526 60

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,
449 U.S. 368 (1981)..... 35, 41

In re Search Warrant for L. Offs. Executed on Mar. 19, 1992,
153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 54, 55

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.,
437 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 33, 34

Gary W. v. Louisiana,
601 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 12, 48

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... 31

Grilli v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
78 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir.1996)..... 12

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
485 U.S. 271 (1988)..... 40, 44, 45

Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC,
1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) 47

Hunsucker v. Phinney,
497 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 14, 15, 27

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Hugle,
754 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 27

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,
454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 55, 56

In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig.,
644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 47, 48

In re Perrigo Co.,
128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 62

*In re Sealed Search Warrant & Application for a Warrant by Tel. or
Other Reliable Elec. Means*,
11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021) 52

In re Search Warrant dated Nov. 5, 2021,
No. 21 MISC. (AT), 2021 WL 5845146 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2021).... 53, 54

In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019,
942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 54, 55, 62, 63

In re Search Warrants Executed on Apr. 28, 2021,
No. 21-MC-425 (JPO), 2021 WL 2188150 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021).... 53

Int’l Prod. Corp. v. Koons,
325 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1963) 34, 35

Jones v. Fransen,
857 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)..... *passim*

King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 47

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... 48

Macri v. U.S. ex. rel. John H. Maxwell & Co.,
353 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1965)..... 12

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 44

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)..... 45

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... *passim*

Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen,
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 36

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
451 U.S. 77 (1981)..... 47

Paez v. Mulvey,
915 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 46, 47, 48

Reynolds v. McInnes,
380 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Richey v. Smith,
515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 11, 13

Shakman v. Clerk of Cook Cnty.,
994 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 36

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Smith v. Barry,
502 U.S. 244 (1992)..... 31

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 47

Switz. Cheese Ass’n, Inc. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.,
 385 U.S. 23 (1966)..... 32, 33, 34, 35

Thompson v. Enomoto,
 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 36

Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States,
 409 U.S. 151 (1972)..... 45

Trump v. United States,
 No. 22-13005, 2022 WL 4366684 (11th Cir. Sept. 21, 2022)..... 8, 9, 14

United States v. Chapman,
 559 F.2d 402 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 14

United States v. Howell,
 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 27

United States v. Melquiades,
 394 F. App’x 578 (11th Cir. 2010) 57, 59

United States v. Neill,
 952 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 54, 55, 63

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 35

United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre,
 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 59

Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Alfieri,
 23 F. 4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022) 11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 48, 57

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 57

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun,
 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 43

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 793(e) 61

18 U.S.C. § 2071..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 29, 32, 46, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1)..... 34, 50

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 10, 29, 30, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 29, 30, 32, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 8, 43, 44

44 U.S.C. § 2201..... 2

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2) 17

44 U.S.C. § 2201(3) 17

44 U.S.C. § 2203(b) 17

44 U.S.C. § 2203(f)(1)..... 17

44 U.S.C. § 2204..... 23

44 U.S.C. § 2205(3) 23

50 U.S.C. § 3161..... 60

Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3922 (2d ed.) 33

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)..... 31

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E) 66

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A) 66

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 66

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 12, 35, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b) 5, 6

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) 1
